fluctuating due to movement in foreign exchange rates of currencies in which the Group holds financial instruments
   which are other than the AUD functional currency of the Group.

   The Group has no material exposure to foreign exchange risk.

c. Price risk
   Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
   of changes in market prices. The Group does not presently hold material amounts subject to price risk. As such the
   Board considers price risk as a low risk to the Group.

8.2.4 Sensitivity Analyses

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in interest rates. The table indicates
the impact on how profit and equity values reported at balance sheet date would have been affected by changes
in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that
the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables. Foreign exchange risk relates solely to the
translation of the Group’s foreign subsidiary, and as such has no effect on profit.

a. Interest rates Profit
$

Equity
$

Year ended 30 June 2021
±100 basis points change in interest rates 3,998 3,998

Year ended 30 June 2020
±100 basis points change in interest rates 4,076 4,076

b. Foreign exchange

Year ended 30 June 2021
±10% of Australian dollar strengthening/weakening against the PHP

Year ended 30 June 2020
±10% of Australian dollar strengthening/weakening against the PHP

AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 71 098 238 585

Annual Report
30 June 2021

Page 46

8.2.5 Net Fair Values

a. Fair value estimation

   The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are presented in the table in note 8.1 and can be
   compared to their carrying values as presented in the statement of financial position. Fair values are those amounts
   at which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s
   length transaction.

   Financial instruments whose carrying value is equivalent to fair value due to their nature include:

   Cash and cash equivalents;